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      General Instructions to Candidates :

l There is a 'Cool off time' of 15 minutes in addition to the writing time.

l Use the 'Cool off time' to get familiar with questions and to plan your
answers.

l Read the questions carefully before answering.

l Write answer to the specific number of questions as instructed.

l Calculations, figures and graphs should be shown in the answer sheet itself.

l Malayalam version of the questions is also provided.

l Give equations wherever necessary.

l Electronic devices except nonprogrammable calculators are not allowed in
the Examination Hall.

     j]¡SÇw°¥:j]¡SÇw°¥:

l j]¡Ç]xVa yop¾]jV  kOrRo 15 o]j]ãV "WP¥ KLlV RRaU' DºLp]q]¨OU.

l "WP¥ KLlV RRaU' S\Lh|°¥ kq]\pRÕaLjOU D¾q°¥ ByPNfeU
R\áLjOU DkSpLY]¨OÐO.

l D¾q°¥ IuOfOÐf]jV oOÒV S\Lh|°¥ èÈLkO¡‹U vLp]¨eU.

l IŠL v]nLY¾]sOU j]¡SÇw]¨RÕŸ I¹U S\Lh|°¥ V̈ oLNfSo D¾qU
IuOSfºfOttP.

l We¨V  WPŸsOW¥, \]Nf°¥, NYLlOW¥, IÐ]v D¾qSkÕr]¤ fRÐ
DºLp]q]¨eU.

l S\Lh|°¥ ospLt¾]sOU j¤W]p]ŸOºV.

l Bvw|oOç òs¾V yovLW|°¥ RWLaO¨eU.

l SNkLNYLoOW¥ R\áLjLWL¾ WL¤¨OSsãrOW¥ Ku]RWpOç KqO
CsWVSNaLe]WV DkWqevOU kq}ƒLzLt]¤ DkSpLY]¨OvL¢ kLa]sæ.
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TYPE - A
Answer all questions from question

numbers 1 to 5. Each question carry

one mark.

1. Meaningful and processed form

of data is known as .............

2. Write the full form of USB.

3. .......... is a step by step procedure

to solve a problem.

4. What is the name of files created

to support C++ programs and

kept in the standard library.

5. Find out the odd one from the

following :

a) DOS

b) DSL

c) ISDN

d) FTTH

TYPE - A
1 oOf¤ 5 vRqpOtt IsæL S\Lh|°tOU

D¾qU IuOfOW. KLSqL S\Lh|U  1 oL¡ V̈

v}fU.

1. A¡ÀkP¡¹vOU SNkLyôV

R\pVffOoLp cLãpORa qPkU

................... IÐr]pRÕaOÐO.

2. USB pORa kP¡¹ qPkRouOfOW.

3. KqO NkwVjU kq]zq]¨OÐf]jV

Svº]pOtt ZŸU ZŸoLpOtt

jaka]pLeV ....................... .

4. C++ SNkLNYLoOWRt yzLp]¨OvL

jLp] j]¡Ú]\ÿ V  ðL¢cL¡cV

RRsNmr]Wt]¤ yPƒ]\ÿ V

Rv\ÿ]q]¨OÐ lpsOWtORa

SkRqÍV?

5. fLRu RWLaO¾]ŸOttvp]¤ j]ÐV

WPŸ¾]¤ RkaL¾fV IaOR¾uOfOW.

a) DOS

b) DSL

c) ISDN

d) FTTH

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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TYPE - B

Answer any nine  from question

numbers 6 to 16 . Each question

carries two marks.

6. Despite of the high speed and

accuracy, computers are said to

be the slaves of human beings.

Why?

7. Name the four e-Waste disposal

methods.

8. What are the features of RAM?

9. Problem solving by computer

proceeds through different

stages. Name the stages in

correct order.

10. Write the output of the following

C++ expressions.

Let a=7, b=2.

a) a + b * 3 / ++ b;

b) a < = 7 && b > 1;

TYPE - B

6 oOf¤ 16  vRqpOtt S\Lh|°t]¤

JRfË]sOU 9 I¹U D¾qU IuOfOW.

KLSqL S\Lh|U 2 oL¡¨V v}fU.

6. Af|Li]WoLp SvYfpOU

WQf|fpOoOºLp]ŸOU WUk|PŸrOWRt

ojOx|qORa Aa]oWtLpLeV

v]Swx]Õ]¨OÐfV. IÍORWLºV?

7. e-Waste j]¡ÚL¡²j¾]jOtt

jLsO q}f]WtORa SkqV krpOW.

8. RAM R£ NkSf|WfW¥

IRÍsæLoLeV?

9. WUk|PŸ¡ DkSpLY]\ÿORWLºOtt

NkwVjkq]zLqU ks ZŸ°t]sPRa

pLeV WaÐO SkLWOÐfV. NkyVfOf

ZŸ°Rt wq]pLp NWo¾]RsuOfOW.

10. fLRu RWLaO¾]q]¨OÐ C++

IWVyVRNkxjOWtORa KTŸVkOŸ V

IuOfOW.

a=7, b=2 IÐO WqOfOW.

a) a + b * 3 / ++ b;

b) a < = 7 && b > 1;

(2) (2)

(2)

(2)

(2) (2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)
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11. Detect and correct the errors in

the following C++ code.

#include<iostream>

using name space std;

int main ();

{

int a, b;

cout<<"Enter two numbers:";

cin>>a and b;

a + b = c;

cout<<"Sum = "<<c;

return 0;

}

12. Rewrite the following code

using switch case statement.

if (Lan = = 'M')

cout<<"1 prefer

Malayalam";

else if (Lan = = 'E')

cout"1 prefer English";

else

cout<<"1 prefer neither

Malayalam nor English";

13. There are many advantages in

using networked computers

instead of stand-alone

computers. Write any four

advantages of them.

14. What is the importance of

TCP / IP protocol in computer

networks?

15. Write any two drawbacks in

using social media.

11. fLRu RWLaO¾]q]¨OÐ C++
SWLc]Rs RfãOW¥ WRº¾]

f]qO¾OW.

#include<iostream>

using name space std;

int main ();

{

int a, b;

cout<<"Enter two numbers:";

cin>>a and b;

a + b = c;

cout<<"Sum = "<<c;

return 0;

}

12. fLRu RWLaO¾]q]¨OÐ SWLcV

switch case SðãVRo£OkSpLY]\ÿV

oLã]RpuOfOW.

if (Lan = = 'M')

cout<<"1 prefer

Malayalam";

else if (Lan = = 'E')

cout"1 prefer English";

else

cout<<"1 prefer neither

Malayalam nor English";

13. KãRÕŸO j]¤¨OÐ WUk|PŸrOWRt

ASkƒ]\ÿ V  RjãVv¡¨OoLp]

mÌ]Õ]\ÿ WUk|PŸrOW¥

DkSpLY]¨OÐf]¤ Ajvi]

SjŸ°tOºV. AvpORa JRfË]sOU

jLsV SjŸ°¥ IuOfOW.

14. WUk|PŸ¡ RjãVv¡¨OWt]¤ TCP / IP

SNkLSŸLSWLt]R£ NkLiLj|RoÍV?

15. SyLx|¤ o}c]p DkSpLY]¨OÐ

f]Rs JRfË]sOU qºV j|PjfW¥

IuOfOW.

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(2)
(2)
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16. e-Business has many

possibilities in the business

world, but it faces some

challenges. Write about any two

challenges in e-Business.

TYPE - C
Answer any nine  from question

numbers 17 to 27. Each question

carries three marks.

17. If (M)8 = (96)10 = (N)2, find M

and N.

18. Following is a flowchart to find

the sum of the first 50 natural

numbers.

16. C&m]y]jô]jV m]y]jôV SsLW¾V

iLqLtU yLi|fWtORºË]sOU AfV

\]s RvsæOv]t]W¥ Sjq]aOÐOºV.

C&m]y]jôV qUYR¾ JRfË]sOU

qºV RvsæOv]t]WRt WOr]\ÿV IuOfOW.

TYPE - C
17 oOf¤ 27 vRqpOtt S\Lh|°t]¤

JRfË]sOU 9 I¹U D¾qU IuOfOW.

KLSqL S\Lh|U 3 oL¡¨V v}fU.

17. (M)8 = (96)10 = (N)2 BReË]¤

M, N IÐ]v WºOk]a]¨OW.

18. fLRu RWLaO¾]q]¨OÐ SlæL\L¡ŸV

Bh|R¾ 50 I¹¤ yUX|WtORa

fOW WLeOÐf]jOSvº]pOttfLeV.

(2) (2)

a) Correct the flowchart if

there are errors.

b) Redraw the flowchart to find

the sum of even numbers

between 1 and 50.

a) SlæL\L¡Ÿ]¤ RfãOWtORºË]¤

f]qO¾OW.

b) 1 jOU 50 jOU Cap]sOtt CqŸ

yUX|WtORa fOW WLeOÐf]jO

Svº]pOtt SlæL\L¡ŸL¨]

Cf]Rj oLã] vqpV̈ OW.

Start

Sum = 0, N = 1

Print SumYes

IS
N<=50

No

Sum = Sum + N
N = N+1 Stop

(3)

(1)

(2)(2)

(3)

(1)
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19. What is debugging? Which are

the different types of errors that

may occur in a program?

20. a) What is a token in C++?

b) Distinguish between

keywords and identifiers.

21. Data types are necessary to

declare variables in C++.

a) What is a data type?

b) Write the classification of

fundamental data types in

C++.

22. Write a short note on arithmetic

and logical operators in C++.

23. a) Write the equivalent

arithmetic operations for the

given C++ short hands.

i) x % = 20;

ii) a + = 2;

iii) p / = 5;

b) What is the difference

between a = 20 and a = = 20?

19. c}m«]‚V IÐLRsÍLeV? KqO

SNkLNYLo]¤ yUnv]S\ÿ¨LvOÐ

v]v]i fq¾]sOtt RfãOW¥

JRfsæLoLeV?

20. a) C++ ¤ SaL¨¦ IÐL¤

IÍLeV?

b) W}SvcOU RIc£]lprOU

fÚ]sOtt v|f|LyRouOfOW.

21. C++ ¤ Svq]pm]tOW¥ c]Wæp¡

R\áOÐf]jV cLãLRRaÕV

Bvw|oLeV.

a) KqO cLãLRRaÕV IÐLRsÍV?

b) C++ Rs lºRo£¤ cLãLRRaÕO

WRt fqUf]q]¨OW.

22. C++ Rs Aq]fVRoã]WV, SsL^]¨¤

KLÕSrãrOWRt¨Or]\ÿV KqO R\r]p

WOr]ÕV IuOfOW.

23. a) fLRu RWLaO¾]q]¨OÐ C++

SxL¡ŸV zL¢cOW¥¨V fOs|oLp

Aq]fVRoã]WV KLÕSrxjOW¥

IuOfOW.

i) x % = 20;

ii) a + = 2;

iii) p / = 5;

b) a = 20 pOU a = = 20 pOU

fÚ]sOtt v|f|LyRoÍV?

(3)
(3)

(1)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(1½)

(3)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1½) (1½)

(1½)
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24. Write a C++ program to find the

simple interest of an amount (P)

deposited with a rate of interest

(R) for a period of years (N).

Rate of interest = 7% if deposit

amount P is less than 1 lakh.

Rate of interest = 8% if deposit

amount P is between 1 lakh

and 5 lakhs.

Rate of interest = 9% if deposit

amount P is above 5 lakhs.

(Hint  : Simple interest =

P × N × R/100)

25. a) Give the output of the

following code.

for (i=10;i<30;i+=3)

{

cout<<i<<"\t";

}

b) Rewrite the code using while

loop.

26. Explain briefly about the

wireless broadband connectivity

methods used for internet

connection.

27. e-Learning allows us to

overcome many limitations of

conventional teaching-learning

process.

a) Name any three e-Learning

tools for enhancing

e-Learning process.

b) Write any three advantages

of e-Learning.

24. KqO j]é]f v¡xS¾¨V (N) KqO

NkSf|W ks]wj]q¨]¤ (R) KqO

j]é]f fOW (P) j]Sƒk]\ÿL¤

sn]¨OÐ yLiLqe ks]w

WRº¾OÐf]jOtt SNkLNYLU

IuOfOW.

j]SƒkU 1 sƒ¾]¤ fLRuRpË]¤

ks]wj]q V̈ 7%.

j]SƒkU 1 sƒ¾]jOU 5

sƒ¾]jOU Cap]RsË]¤

ks]wj]q V̈ 8%.

j]SƒkU 5 sƒ¾]jV oOWt]RsË]¤

ks]wj]q V̈ 9%.

(yP\j : yLiLqe ks]w =

P × N × R/100)

25. a) fLRu RWLaO¾]q]¨OÐ

SWLc]R£ KTŸVkOŸV IuOfOW.

for (i=10;i<30;i+=3)

{

cout<<i<<"\t";

}

b) while  sPÕV DkSpLY]\ÿ V CT

SWLcV oLã]RpuOfOW.

26. C£¡RjãV WeƒjOSvº]

DkSpLY]¨OÐ vp¡RsyV

SNmLcVmL¢cV WeWVã]v]ã]

q}f]WRt¨Or]\ÿ V  \OqO¨]

v]vq]¨OW.

27. yLNÒhLp]W a}\ÿ]‚V&Sse]‚V

SNkLyô]R£ kq]o]f]W¥

or]Wa¨L¢ C&Sse]‚V jÚRt

yzLp]¨OÐOºV.

a) C&Sse]‚V SNkLyô]Rj

v¡È]Õ]¨OÐ oPÐO aPtOWtORa

SkqO krpOW.

b) C&Sse]°]R£ oPÐO

SjŸ°RtuOfOW.

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(1)(1)

(2)(2)

(1½)

(1½)

(1½)

(1½)
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TYPE - D
28 oOf¤ 30 vRqpOtt S\Lh|°t]¤

JRfË]sOU 2 I¹U D¾qU IuOfOW.

KLSqL S\Lh|U 5 oL¡¨V v}fU.

28. a) SyLlVãVRvpr]Rj v]whoLp]

fqU f]q]R\ÿuOfOW.

b) \]s SNkLNYLo]‚V nLxW¥

WÒp]srOW¥ DkSpLY]¨O

SÒL¥ oãO \]sfV C£¡RNkŸrO

W¥ DkSpLY]¨OÐO. CvRp

fÚ]¤ v|f|LyRÕaO¾O

ÐRfÍV?

c) y~fNÍ SyLlVãVRvp¡ IÐfO

RWLºV j]°¥ A¡ÀoL¨O

ÐRfÍV?

29. a) RRaÕV W¦Sv¡x¢ IÐLRs

ÍLeV? RRaÕV W¦Sv¡xR£

qºO q}f]WStRfLR¨?

b) RRaÕV WLð]‚V j]¡vÿ\]¨OW.

c) fLRu j¤W]p]q]¨OÐ C++

SWLc]¤ a pOSapOU b pOSapOU

v]sW¥ WºOk]a]¨OW.

int p = 7, q = 2;

float a, b;

a = p/q;

b = (a+q)/q;

30. a) SaLSÕLt^] IÐ khU

j]¡vÿ\]¨OW.

b) j]°tORa Nk]¢y]ÕL¥ WUk|PŸ¡

sLmV RjãVv¡¨V R\áL¢

f}qOoLj]\ÿO IÐ]q]¨RŸ. j]°¥

JfO SaLSÕLt^] j]¡SÇw]¨OU?

j]°tORa D¾qR¾

yo¡À]¨OW.

c) LAN DU WAN DU fÚ]sOtt

v|f|LyRouOfOW.

TYPE - D
Answer any two  from question

numbers 28 to 30. Each question

carries five marks.

28. a) Write a detailed

classification of software.

b) Some programming

languages use compiler

whereas some use

interpreter. What makes

them different?

c) What do you mean by free

software?

29. a) What is a type conversion?

Which are the two ways of

type conversion?

b) Define type casting.

c) Consider the C++ code

int p = 7, q = 2;

float a, b;

a = p/q;

b = (a+q)/q;

Find the values of a and b.

30. a) Define the term, topology.

b) Consider that, your principal

has decided to network your

computer lab. Which topology

will you suggest? Justify your

answer.

c) Differentiate between LAN

and WAN.

(2)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(2)


